
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 9.00 AM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 16 June 2025  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Petition to stop Stagecoach changing the 51 bus service to Eastbourne from half hourly 
to hourly  (Pages 7 - 10) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5.   East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) - Funding Request Assessment Process  
(Pages 11 - 18) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6.   Highway Maintenance Incentive Funding 2025/26  (Pages 19 - 30) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7.   Review of Strategic Highway Policies and Asset Management Plans  (Pages 31 - 158) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

8.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 29 August 2025 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 16 June 2025 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillor Murphy spoke on item 4 (see minute 5) 

Councillors Daniel and Redstone spoke on item 5 (see minute 6) 

 

1. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 28 APRIL 2025  

 

1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
April 2025. 

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

2.1 There were none. 

 

3. URGENT ITEMS  

 

3.1 There were none. 

 

4. REPORTS  

 

4.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

5. PETITION: INSTALLATION OF PEDESTRIAN CROSSING AND A 20MPH SPEED 
LIMIT IN MILL ROAD, HAILSHAM  

 

5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
5.2 Ms Susan Fragniere, the Lead Petitioner for the petition calling on the County Council to 
install a safe pedestrian crossing in Mill Road, Hailsham outside the entrance to Lion House 
Park and a 20mph speed limit in the road around the bend spoke to highlight safety concerns 
for residents of Lion House Park, many of whom struggle with mobility and hearing loss and the 
benefits to residents should a pedestrian crossing be installed, the speed limit change from 
30mph to national speed limit be moved further along Mill Road or a chicane on Mill Road be 
constructed. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
5.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise petitioners that: 
 
(1) A potential scheme to install a pedestrian crossing in Mill Road outside Lion House Park will 
be assessed for possible inclusion for funding within the Capital Programme; and 
 
(2) Mill Road does not meet the Council’s policy for a 20mph speed limit as set out in policy 
PS05/02. 
 
REASONS 
 
5.4 The Council has considered the petitioners’ requests regarding installation of a 
pedestrian crossing and 20mph speed limit in Mill Road, Hailsham. 
 
5.5 The fourth East Sussex Local Transport Plan (LTP4) was adopted on 8 October 2024, 
resulting in the need to update the Council’s scheme assessment process to reflect the priorities 
set out in LTP4. As
[...]
 the Secretary of State for Transport, approval of the use of the Transport and 
Works Act Agreements to secure the highway works associated with the reinstatement of the 
Rother Valley Railway will allow the legal agreements securing the highway works to be entered 
into. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 

Date of meeting: 8 September 2025 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: Petition to stop Stagecoach changing the 51 bus service to 
Eastbourne from half hourly to hourly 

Purpose: To consider the petition calling on the County Council to work with 
Stagecoach to maintain a half hourly bus service between Eastbourne, 
Heathfield and Tunbridge Wells, which the bus operator reduced to 
hourly from 30 March 2025. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners that: 

(1) Stagecoach cannot sustain a half-hourly bus service between Eastbourne and Tunbridge 
Wells due to the considerable costs involved coupled with passenger numbers; 
 

(2) The level of ongoing annual subsidy from the County Council could not be 
accommodated within current Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) funding allocations 
without compromising other bus services and county-wide fare initiatives; and 

 
(3) The County Council will continue to work with Stagecoach to identify and implement 

highways measures to reduce service delays, as well as improved real time information 
for passengers to help achieve improvements in service timekeeping which are key 
outcomes of the East Sussex BSIP.  

 

1. Background Information 

 At the County Council meeting on 20 May 2025, a petition was presented to the Chairman by 
Councillor Cross on behalf of concerned residents to stop Stagecoach from changing the 51 bus service 
between Eastbourne, Heathfield and Tunbridge Wells from 30-minute intervals to hourly. The 
petitioners called on the County Council to work wit
[...]
ds of thousands of pounds a year, underwritten by Stagecoach. To 
revert to a half hourly frequency is estimated to double the financial deficit.  

 Stagecoach’s new timetable from March 2025 originally included changes that made it more 
difficult for people to arrive at their workplace in Heathfield for 09:00. The County Council worked with 
Stagecoach, and they resolved this timetabling issue to ensure that the relevant morning 51 bus 
journeys remained unchanged.   

 The County Council also resolved a separate issue with reduced service capacity between 
Heathfield and Tunbridge Wells schools. To ensure pupils could continue to access these schools, the 
County Council secured an additional return bus journey on schooldays (numbered 251). This contract 
was awarded to Stagecoach following competitive tendering, using BSIP funding. 

 The County Council is reliant upon future revenue funding allocations from UK Government so 
it can continue to support what is a growing number of socially necessary services which bus operators 
can no longer provide on a commercial basis. Funding must be prioritised to support services that are 
fully withdrawn, rather than maintaining a higher frequency on a continuing route where there are low 
levels of passenger use.  

 Since the launch of Government’s National Bus Strategy and the allocation of BSIP funding, bus 
services have continued to face challenges.  Fewer people using buses following the Covid pandemic, 
primarily due to changed travel patterns (less travel to work and change in passenger habits to town 
centres being the most significant changes) has impacted operating costs. At the same time the cost of 
running buses has increased due to increased employer national insurance contributions from April 
2025 as well as higher fuel costs and the cost of vehicle parts. 

 The impact of these higher costs is that fewer bus routes are now commercially viable (either 
able to cover their costs from fares income or make a profit). Subsequent to the first BSIP funding 
allocation in 2022 the County Council has continued to support a number of routes to ensure some 
level of bus services remain for communities that would otherwise have lost services entirely. The 
Government has allowed East Sussex County Council to use BSIP funding to do this. 

 To continue to support passenger transport effectively and continue to drive bus patronage, the 
County Council is reliant upon future revenue funding allocations from Government. The County Council 
is expecting to understand future allocations later this financial year to allow continued support to a 

Page 8



 

 

growing number of socially necessary services in areas where bus operators no longer provide a 
commercial service. 

 

3. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 The Council has considered the petition calling on the County Council to work with Stagecoach 
to maintain a half hourly bus service between Eastbourne, Heathfield and Tunbridge Wells, which the 
bus operator reduced to hourly from 30 March 2025. 

 Whilst a higher frequency is more desirable, the current hourly frequency is still running at a loss 
of hundreds of thousands of pounds a year. Stagecoach cannot financially sustain a half-hourly bus 
service between Eastbourne and Tunbridge Wells due to the considerable increase in costs involved 
and the relatively low number of passengers.  

 The County Council is reliant upon future revenue funding allocations from UK Government so 
it can continue to support what is a growing number of socially necessary services which bus operators 
can no longer provide on a commercial basis. Funding must be prioritised to support services that are 
fully withdrawn, rather than maintaining a higher frequency on a continuing route where there are low 
levels of passenger use. The level of ongoing annual subsidy from the County Council that would be 
required to maintain such a frequency could not be accommodated within BSIP funding allocations 
without compromising the continuation of other bus services and county-wide lower fare initiatives which 
provide excellent value for East Sussex residents.  

 The County Council has worked with Stagecoach to resolve a morning timetabling issue for the 
51 service and an issue regarding reduced service capacity between Heathfield and Tunbridge Wells 
schools. The County Council will continue to work in partnership with Stagecoach to try and ensure the 
best possible  bus service for the communities on the route of service 51 and will continue to work with 
Stagecoach to identify and implement highways measures to reduce service delays, as well as 
improved real time information for passengers to help achieve improvements in service timekeeping 
which are key outcomes of the East Sussex BSIP. 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Craig Lamberton  
Tel. No. 01273 337525  
Email:craig.lamberton@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS  

Councillors Belsey, Bennett, Bowdler, Cross, Chris Dowling, Fox, Rodohan, Daniel Shing, Stephen 
Shing, Standley, Taylor and Wright 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None       

 

 

Page 9

mailto:craig.lamberton@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

8 September 2025 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) - Funding Request 
Assessment Process 
 

Purpose: To seek approval of a revised process to assess and prioritise 
requests for transport schemes included in the annual Capital 
Programme for Local Transport Improvements, that is in alignment 
with the East Sussex LTP4. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 
 
(1) agree the revisions to the current scheme request assessment process, to ensure 

alignment with the East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4); 

(2) note that the approach will be subject to ongoing review to establish whether any further 
changes are required to inform future Capital Programmes for Local Transport 
Improvements and any further revisions will be reported to the Lead Member for 
Transport and Environment for approval; and 

(3) note that consideration will be required regarding the anticipated changes coming 
forward as part of the provision of a longer-term funding settlement for transport in 
association with proposed establishment of the Sussex Mayoral Combined County 
Authority from May 2026. 

 

 
1. Background Information 

1.1. The East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) was adopted by East Sussex County Council 
at the Full Council meeting in October 2024. This strategy embraces a planning for people and 
places approach focusing on enabling and encouraging integrated journeys and reducing the need 
to travel through land-use and planning policies that support sustainable travel. It aims to encourage 
and enable inclusive and sustainable travel modes (walking, wheeling, cycling and public transport), 
adopting vehicles with cleaner fuels alongside the utilisation of emerging transport technologies that 
will help to achieve net-zero ambitions. 

1.2. With the change in policy direction for the authority as set out in the East Sussex LTP4, there 
is a need to review the assessment process for the prioritisation of small transport schemes received 
via requests from either local councillors or the public. This process enables measures to be 
prioritised for inclusion in the County Council’s annual capital programme for local transport 
improvements from 2026/27, that align to the priorities set out within the new East Sussex LTP4, 
since the current assessment process reflects the East Sussex Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3). 

1.3. An extensive review has been undertaken with officers from the Infrastructure Planning & 
Place and the Road Safety teams to develop an approach that will provide a balanced capita
[...]
er Reference Group held on 3 September 2025 and any subsequent engagement. Any further 
revisions will be reported to the Lead Member ahead of the decision-making meeting. 

2.11. It is also important to note that changes to funding are anticipated from the UK Government. 
This is likely to include the provision of a longer-term funding settlement for transport. This is in 
association with devolution and the proposed establishment of a Sussex Mayoral Combined County 
Authority across East Sussex, Brighton and Hove and West Sussex in May 2026 and proposed local 
government reorganisation which includes the proposed development of a unitary authority in East 
Sussex.  

2.12. Therefore, the transport priorities for the wider Sussex geography will be set by the new 
Mayor eventually through the development of a joint LTP across the Sussex geography. We 
anticipate more information becoming available in late 2025 and into 2026, which we will need to 
consider in the context of this transport scheme assessment process. 

 

3.  Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. With the change in policy direction for the authority as set out in the East Sussex LTP4, the 
request assessment process, which includes both the high level sift and the detailed appraisal 
assessment, have been updated to reflect these changes. The proposed assessment process will 
ensure that a balanced Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements is developed in 
2026/27 which includes schemes that align with the East Sussex LTP4. 

Page 13



3.2. To ensure that the approach remains relevant and robust, a further review will be undertaken 
following the development of the 2026/27 Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements. 
This will be timely as the Council will also consider the anticipated changes coming forward as part 
of the provision of a longer-term funding settlement for transport in association with the proposed 
development of the Sussex Mayoral Combined County Autho
[...]
ransport and Environment 

Date of meeting: 8 September 2025 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: Highway Maintenance Incentive Funding 2025/26 

Purpose: To seek approval of a draft report to the Department for Transport 
answering questions regarding spending on highway maintenance. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) Note the information provided in the report regarding highway maintenance grants; 
and 

2) Approve the draft East Sussex County Council Incentive Fund Report to the 

Department for Transport at Appendix 1.  

 

1. Background 

1.1. In December 2024, the Government announced the 2025/26 Highway Maintenance Block 
funding allocations, including additional funding announced by the Chancellor as part of the 2024 
Budget. East Sussex County Council has been allocated £15,430,000 as baseline funding plus an 
additional £5,570,000 ‘uplift’ funding.  

1.2. However, the uplift includes a new ‘incentive’ element: 25% of the additional funding for 
2025/26 will be contingent on demonstrating to the Department for Transport (DfT) that the County 
Council is complying with certain criteria aimed at driving best practice and continual improvement in 
highway maintenance. For East Sussex County Council, 25% of the additional funding is £1,392,500.  

1.3. The DfT has said that these new requirements stem from the recent National Audit Office 
report and subsequent Public Accounts Committee hearing on the Condition and Maintenance of 
Local Roads in England. Both have recommended that the DfT seeks to improve its understanding of 
the condition of the country’s roads.   

2. Supporting information 

2.1. To achieve maximum funding, local highway authorities are required to complete 2 tasks: 

1) Publish a plain-English report on their websites by the end of June 2025 describing how 
highway maintenance is funded, the state of the highway network and what they are doing 
to maintain it. This task has been completed: 
[...]
 further criteria 
for a new Incentive Fund in future years, but have not provided any details. It is possible that this could 
be similar to the 2015/16 – 2023/24 Incentive Fund where authorities were given a proportion of their 
funding based on a self-assessment of how well they were meeting 21 areas of best practice. East 
Sussex County Council had achieved full funding in this Incentive Fund scheme.  

2.6. The Council’s s151 officer has approved the draft report at Appendix 1. 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1. In order to achieve maximum Government funding for highway maintenance, the Council will 
need to demonstrate that it meets certain best practice criteria and share this with the DfT. If the 
Council fails to do so the Government may withdraw £1,392,500 from the 2025/26 Highway 
Maintenance Block funding.  

3.2. The Lead Member is therefore recommended to: 

 Note the information provided in the report regarding highway maintenance grants; and 

 Approve the draft East Sussex County Council Incentive Fund Report to the DfT at 
Appendix 1. 

 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director Communities Economy and Transport 

 

Contact Officer: Andrew Turner 
Tel. No: 01273 482644 
Email: Andrew.Turner@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

 

 

Page 20



Appendix 1: East Sussex County 

Council Incentive Fund Report 

2025/26

1.What is your local authority’s assessment of the Gross Replacement Cost / 

Asset Value of your total highway assets (including bridges, cycleways, 

footways, drainage, trees etc but excluding land), using the 

HAMFIG/CIPFA methodology and the last available rates?  

Highway Asset Valuation from Transport Infrastructure Asset Valuation 2019/20

Asset Group

Estimated Gross 

Replacement 

Cost 2025

Estimated 

Depreciated 

replacement 

cost 2025

Estimated 

Depreciation

Carriageways £4,184,938,980 £3,140,830,460 £1,044,108,520

Footways & Cycleways £530,553,050 £342,675,450 £187,8
[...]
rategic Highway Policies and Asset Management Plans 

Purpose: 

 

 

To present the outcomes of three related strands of work 

undertaken as part of the Council’s scheduled review of strategic 

highway documentation. The report outlines how this review will 

maintain compliance with legislative requirements and is integral to 

securing maximum Department for Transport (DfT) Incentive Fund 

allocation. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

 

(1) Note the outcomes of the strategic review process 

(2) Approve the revised versions of the: 

a) Highways Asset Management Policy as set out at Appendix 3; 
b) Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Strategy as set out at Appendix 4; 
c) Highway Network Resilience Plan as set out at Appendix 8;  
d) Highways Drainage Asset Management Policy as set out in Appendix 5; and 
e) Drainage Asset Management Plan (DAMP) as set out at Appendix 6; 
and 

(3) Approve the implementation of new policies: 

a) Commuted Sums Policy and Guidance Note as set out at Appendices 9 and 10; 
and 

b) Winter Service Policy as set out at Appendix 11 
 
with immediate effect, subject to final formatting and publication. 

1. Background Information 

1.1. As part of the Department for Transport’s (DfT) Incentive Funding requirements, East 

Sussex County Council (the Council) is committed to publishing a clear and effective asset 

management approach. The Council’s current suite of strategic highway documents has served 

well, and this scheduled review provides an opportunity to enhance scope, consistency, and 

relevance. 

1.2. We wish to ensure that The Council’s asset management approach follows a clear “Policy 

to Pavement” pathway. I.e. Policies set statutory duties, local priorities, and outcomes; these are 

translated into Strategies and then into detailed asset management plans that guide delivery in 

practice. This ensures a direct line of sight from high-level decisions to the condition of the network, 

p
[...]
es and expectations 

to residents and stakeholders (prepared by the Contractor in partnership with the 

Contract Management Group’s Asset Management Team). 

 Operational handbook – provides detailed procedures and guidance for delivery teams 

- prepared by the Contractor and updated annually.  

 

Page 34



3. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. This scheduled review forms part of the Council’s planned cycle of strategic document 

updates. It builds on the established and effective framework provided by the existing strategic 

highway policies and asset management plans, ensuring they remain fit for purpose and aligned 

with current legislation, national guidance and recognised best practice. The review is a proactive 

measure to maintain clarity, consistency, and transparency in the Council’s approach. 

3.2. Approval of the revised documents and new targeted policies will: 

 Maintain the Council’s DfT Incentive Fund Band 3 status, securing the highest level of 

funding available. 

 Provide clear, documented frameworks for decision-making, complementing the 

robust approaches already in place. 

 Strengthen planning for severe weather, enhance drainage management, and ensure 

investment priorities are based on risk and whole-life value. 

 Formalise a consistent, transparent approach to developer contributions through the 

Commuted Sums Policy; and 

 Establish a clear basis for responding to future winter service network requests 

without altering existing agreed routes, ensuring continuity while improving clarity. 

3.3. These updates will not reduce service levels or change existing commitments, and no 

additional funding is required. They have been developed entirely within existing budgets and 

staffing resources and are designed to strengthen the Council’s asset management approach, 

improve operational practicality, and provide greater transparency for Members, staff and the 

public. 

3.4. The revisions and new poli

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 8 September 2025 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Belsey, Bowdler, Cross, Howell, Maples, Rodohan, Stephen Shing and Taylor 
spoke on item 4 (see minute 11) 

Councillor Redstone spoke on item 5 (see minute 12) 

Councillors Galley and Maples spoke on item 7 (see minute 14) 

 

7. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 16 JUNE 2025  

 

7.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
June 2025. 

 

8. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

8.1 There were none. 

 

9. URGENT ITEMS  

 

9.1 There were none. 

 

10. REPORTS  

 

10.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 



 

 

 

 

11. PETITION TO STOP STAGECOACH CHANGING THE 51 BUS SERVICE TO 
EASTBOURNE FROM HALF HOURLY TO HOURLY  

 

11.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport together with written comments from Local Member, Councillor Standley. 
 
11.2 Ms Erin Wigham, the Lead Petitioner for the petition calling on the County Council to 
Stop Stagecoach from changing the 51 service to Eastbourne to hourly from half-hourly spoke 
to highlight loss of passenger confidence in Stagecoach to provide a reliable and punctual 51 
bus service and concerns regarding the lack of response from Stagecoach to address 
passenger complaints. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
11.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise petitioners that: 
 
(1) Stagecoach cannot sustain a half-hourly bus service between Eastbourne and Tunbridge 
Wells due to the considerable costs involved coupled with passenger numbers; 
 
(2) The level of ongoing annual subsidy from the County Council could not be accommodated 
within current Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) funding allocations without compromising 
other bus services and county-wide fare initiatives; and 
 
(3) The County Council will continue to work with Stagecoach to identify and implement 
highways measures to reduce service delays, as well as improved real time information for 
passengers to help achieve improvements in service timekeeping which are key outcomes of 
the East Sussex BSIP. 
 
REASONS 
 
11.4 The Council has considered the petition calling on the County Council to work with 
Stagecoach to maintain a half hourly bus service between Eastbourne, Heathfield and 
Tunbridge Wells, which the bus operator reduced to hourly from 30 March 2025.  
 
11.5 Whilst a higher frequency is more desirable, the current hourly frequency is still running 
at a loss of hundreds of thousands of pounds a year. Stagecoach cannot financially sustain a 
half-hourly bus service between Eastbourne and Tunbridge Wells due to the considerable 
increase in costs involved and the relatively low number of passengers.  
 
11.6 The County Council is reliant upon future revenue funding allocations from UK 
Government so it can continue to support what is a growing number of socially necessary 
services which bus operators can no longer provide on a commercial basis. Funding must be 
prioritised to support services that are fully withdrawn, rather than maintaining a higher 
frequency on a continuing route where there are low levels of passenger use. The level of 
ongoing annual subsidy from the County Council that would be required to maintain such a 
frequency could not be accommodated within BSIP funding allocations without compromising 
the continuation of other bus services and county-wide lower fare initiatives which provide 
excellent value for East Sussex residents.  
 
11.7 The County Council has worked with Stagecoach to resolve a morning timetabling issue 
for the 51 service and an issue regarding reduced service capacity between Heathfield and 
Tunbridge Wells schools. The County Council will continue to work in partnership with 



 

 

 

 

Stagecoach to try and ensure the best possible bus service for the communities on the route of 
service 51 and will continue to work with Stagecoach to identify and implement highways 
measures to reduce service delays, as well as improved real time information for passengers to 
help achieve improvements in service timekeeping which are key outcomes of the East Sussex 
BSIP. 

 

12. EAST SUSSEX LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4 (LTP4) - FUNDING REQUEST 
ASSESSMENT PROCESS  

 

12.1 The Lead Member considered a Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
12.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) agree the revisions to the current scheme request assessment process, to ensure alignment 
with the East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4); 
 
(2) note that the approach will be subject to ongoing review to establish whether any further 
changes are required to inform future Capital Programmes for Local Transport Improvements 
and any further revisions will be reported to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment for 
approval; and 
 
(3) note that consideration will be required regarding the anticipated changes coming forward as 
part of the provision of a longer-term funding settlement for transport in association with 
proposed establishment of the Sussex Mayoral Combined County Authority from May 2026. 
 
REASONS 
 
12.3 With the change in policy direction for the authority as set out in the East Sussex LTP4, 
the request assessment process, which includes both the high level sift and the detailed 
appraisal assessment, have been updated to reflect these changes. The proposed assessment 
process will ensure that a balanced Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements is 
developed in 2026/27 which includes schemes that align with the East Sussex LTP4. 
 
12.4 To ensure that the approach remains relevant and robust, a further review will be 
undertaken following the development of the 2026/27 Capital Programme for Local Transport 
Improvements. This will be timely as the Council will also consider the anticipated changes 
coming forward as part of the provision of a longer-term funding settlement for transport in 
association with the proposed development of the Sussex Mayoral Combined County Authority, 
which would come into effect in May 2026. If any further changes are required to the request 
assessment process, this will then be reported to the Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment to seek approval. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

13. HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE INCENTIVE FUNDING 2025/26  

 

13.1 The Lead Member considered a Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
13.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Note the information provided in the report regarding highway maintenance grants; and 
 
(2) Approve the draft East Sussex County Council Incentive Fund Report to the Department for 
Transport at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
REASONS 
 
13.3 In order to achieve maximum Government funding for highway maintenance, the Council 
will need to demonstrate that it meets certain best practice criteria and share this with the 
Department for Transport. If the Council fails to do so the Government may withdraw 
£1,392,500 from the 2025/26 Highway Maintenance Block funding. 

 

14. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC HIGHWAY POLICIES AND ASSET MANAGEMENT PLANS  

 

14.1 The Lead Member considered a Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
14.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Note the outcomes of the strategic review process; 
 
(2) Approve the revised versions of the: 
 

a) Highways Asset Management Policy as set out at Appendix 3 of the report; 

b) Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Strategy as set out at Appendix 4 of the 

report; 

c) Highway Network Resilience Plan as set out at Appendix 8 of the report; 

d) Highways Drainage Asset Management Policy as set out in Appendix 5 of the report; 

and 

e) Drainage Asset Management Plan (DAMP) as set out at Appendix 6 of the report; 

 
and 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

(3) Approve the implementation of new policies: 
 

a) Commuted Sums Policy and Guidance Note as set out at Appendices 9 and 10 of the 

report; and 

b) Winter Service Policy as set out at Appendix 11 of the report 

 
with immediate effect, subject to final formatting and publication. 

 
REASONS 
 
14.3 This scheduled review forms part of the Council’s planned cycle of strategic document 
updates. It builds on the established and effective framework provided by the existing strategic 
highway policies and asset management plans, ensuring they remain fit for purpose and aligned 
with current legislation, national guidance and recognised best practice. The review is a 
proactive measure to maintain clarity, consistency, and transparency in the Council’s approach. 
 
14.4 Approval of the revised documents and new targeted policies: 
 

 Maintains the Council’s Department for Transport Incentive Fund Band 3 status, 

securing the highest level of funding available. 

 Provides clear, documented frameworks for decision-making, complementing the robust 

approaches already in place. 

 Strengthens planning for severe weather, enhance drainage management, and ensure 

investment priorities are based on risk and whole-life value. 

 Formalises a consistent, transparent approach to developer contributions through the 

Commuted Sums Policy; and 

 Establishes a clear basis for responding to future winter service network requests 

without altering existing agreed routes, ensuring continuity while improving clarity. 

 
14.5 These updates do not reduce service levels or change existing commitments, and no 
additional funding is required. They have been developed entirely within existing budgets and 
staffing resources and are designed to strengthen the Council’s asset management approach, 
improve operational practicality, and provide greater transparency for Members, staff and the 
public. 
 
14.6 The revisions and new policies reflect developments in legislation, national guidance, 
and asset management practice, and have been informed by benchmarking with other high-
performing authorities and the Council’s own advancements in asset management maturity. 

 

 


